Year Ended September 30,

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Ratio of adjusted earnings to fixed charges(a) 39.3x 36.1x 52.5x 45.8x 42.5x 44.9x

(a) For purposes of calculating the ratio of adjusted earnings to fixed charges, adjusted earnings consist of income before taxes and fixed
charges, excluding equity in income of investees, noncontrolling interests of consolidated subsidiaries and capitalized interest, and
including dividends received from equity-method investees. Fixed charges consist of interest expense which includes an interest factor on
rent calculated as one-third of rental expense (the approximate portion of rental expense representing interest).

S-11

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN RESOURCES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2012:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to reflect the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds.�
The information set forth below should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our unaudited consolidated
financial statements and the related notes thereto contained in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended on June 30, 2012
filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of June 30, 2012
Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 5,319,629 $ 5,423,969
Banking/Finance liabilities(2) 995,331 995,331

Long-term debt
2013 notes $ 299,842 $ �
2015 notes 249,841 249,841
2020 notes 349,694 349,694
2017 notes offered hereby(3) �  298,365
2022 notes offered hereby(3) �  299,250
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding �  �
Common stock, $0.10 par value, 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 212,592,351
shares issued and outstanding 21,259 21,259
Capital in excess of par value �  �
Retained earnings 8,704,623 8,704,623
Appropriated retained earnings of consolidated variable interest entities 31,993 31,993
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (8,546) (8,546)

Total Franklin Resources, Inc. stockholders� equity 8,749,329 8,749,329

Total capitalization $ 9,648,706 $ 9,946,479

(1) Excludes balances of consolidated variable interest entities and consolidated limited partnerships and similar structures.
(2) Consists of deposits, Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other liabilities. Excludes debt of consolidated variable interest entities.
(3) Net of original issue discount.

S-12

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN RESOURCES INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

Set forth below is a description of the specific terms of the notes. This description supplements, and should be read together with, the description
of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities set forth in the accompanying base prospectus under the caption �Description of Debt